

**GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA**  
**FINANCE DEPARTMENT**  
\*\*\*  
**OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

No. FIN-CS2-ALW-0017-2019/ 9476 /F,

Dated 17.03.2020

**Sub: Sanction of Dearness Allowance @ 5% enhancing the existing rate from 12% to 17% with effect from 01.7.2019 in favour of State Government Employees drawing pay in Revised Scale of Pay, 2017.**

In partial modification of this Department Office memorandum No. 5436/F, dated 14.02.2020, Government have been pleased to release additional dose of **D.A. @ 5%** enhancing the existing rate from **12% to 17%** on the Basic pay with effect from **01.7.2019** in favour of State Government Employees, covered under the ORSP Rules, 2017.

**2.** This additional dose of D.A. **@5%** on the Basic pay with effect from **01.7.2019** and the manner of payment to the State Government employees as above is also applicable to the following category of employees covered under ORSP Rules, 2017.

- All India Service Officers serving in the affairs of the State Government for which GA & PG Department will issue Orders separately.
- Work- Charged Employees drawing in regular scale of pay under the ORSP Rules, 2017.
- Teaching & Non-Teaching staff of fully Aided Non-Government educational institutions those are covered under ORSP Rules, 2017.
- The Teaching and Non-Teaching staff of Universities who are in receipt of regular scale of pay under ORSP Rules, 2017 for whom the State Government is bearing full salary cost. These also include teachers of Universities who enjoy AICTE/UGC scale under ORSP (College Teachers) Rules, 2019.

**3.** D.A. in accordance with this Memorandum will also be admissible to the State Government employees who were in service on 01.7.2019, but have ceased to be in service at the time of sanction of D.A. as per the revised scale of pay.

**4.** The term “Basic Pay” in the revised pay structure means the pay drawn in the prescribed Level in the Pay Matrix but does not include any other type of pay like Special Pay.

**5.** The payment on account of Dearness Allowance involving fractions of 50 paise and above may be rounded to the next higher rupee and the fractions of less than 50 paise may be ignored.

**6.** The Additional dose of D.A. from **01.7.2019** to **31.12.2019** will be paid in cash. The last date for presentation of bill towards drawal of arrear claims in respect of DA @**5%** from **01.7.2019** in the Treasuries/ Special Treasuries/ Sub-Treasuries in the current financial year is **26.3.2020**.

By orders of the Governor,

Sd/-

**Principal Secretary to Government**